

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-1140 and consolidated cases

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of Actions of Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF FOR THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, AND EPA ADMINISTRATOR ANDREW WHEELER**

Of Counsel:

David Fotouhi
Principal Deputy General Counsel
Environmental Protection Agency

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
BENJAMIN CARLISLE
CAITLIN MCCUSKER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7411
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2795
Meghan.Greenfield@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiv
GLOSSARY	xxviii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	16
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
A. Statutory Background.....	18
1. Regulation of new and existing sources under the Clean Air Act, Section 7411.	18
2. Regulation of greenhouse gas emissions from power plants	24
3. The hazardous air pollutant program under Section 7412	27
B. Regulatory Background	29
1. Overview of the Clean Power Plan.....	29
2. Overview of the Affordable Clean Energy Rule	39
a. Repeal of the Clean Power Plan	39
b. The ACE Rule’s emission guidelines	43

c. State plan development	47
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	49
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	53
ARGUMENT	55
I. The Clean Power Plan Was Unlawful, Requiring Its Repeal.	55
A. Applying Traditional Tools of Statutory Construction for Determining Congress’s Intent, the CPP Unambiguously Exceeded EPA’s Authority Under Section 7411(d)(1).	56
1. The plain text of Section 7411(d)(1) requires systems applied to and emission limits achievable by individual sources.	58
2. Section 7411(a)(1), when read in the context of Section 7411(d), confirms that the BSER for an existing source is restricted to systems that can be applied to a particular source.....	65
3. The CPP’s selection of a system of emission reduction operating at the level of generation-shifting across the electrical grid contravenes the statutory limits on EPA’s authority.....	70
4. Other provisions of the CAA, and its structure, confirm that the BSER must be applied to the existing source itself.	83

5.	The Clean Power Plan adopted an impermissible view of EPA’s authority based on the word “system” in the provision defining “standard of performance.”	87
6.	Congress does not delegate vast powers to agencies without a clear statement.	97
7.	The CPP impermissibly encroached on the sovereign regulatory domain of the States.....	109
B.	The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Litany of Attempts to Revise the Statutory Text and Ignore the Statutory Structure.	114
1.	Petitioners cite no statutory language reflecting Congressional intent to authorize EPA to mandate generation shifting.....	114
a.	Petitioners’ arguments that the BSER need not be applied <i>to something</i> show the opposite.	116
b.	“Emissions of air pollutants” is not a coherent indirect object.....	121
c.	Ignoring Section 7411(d) when interpreting the definitional provision of Section 7411(a)(1) is irrational and contrary to basic canons of construction.....	124
d.	Section 7411(d)(1) in general and also the term “application” require that the BSER must apply to the existing source.....	127

2.	The statutory structure compels the conclusion that the BSER must apply to the existing source itself.....	130
C.	Petitioners’ Belief That Generation Shifting Is Good Policy Can Be Presented to Congress—It Cannot Override the Text of the Statute.....	133
1.	Petitioners’ approach to statutory interpretation is backwards.....	135
2.	Petitioners’ arguments that Section 7411 confers discretion to ignore the statutory requirements are substantively wrong.....	143
a.	“Best” is a guide to EPA’s discretion to balance various factors in selecting the BSER from the permissible menu of adequately demonstrated systems, not an invitation to ignore other statutory terms that cabin such discretion.	144
b.	“System” cannot bear the weight Petitioners place on it.	145
c.	“Cooperative federalism” cuts <i>against</i> a broad reading of EPA power.	150
D.	“Reduced Utilization” or “Reduced Generation” Cannot Constitute the BSER.....	152
1.	The CAA does not authorize, let alone clearly authorize, reduced utilization as the BSER.	152
2.	Renewable Petitioners cannot repackage generation shifting as “reduced utilization.”	158

E.	EPA Lawfully Repealed the Guidelines Governing Gas-Fired and Oil-Fired Power Plants.....	158
II.	Section 7411 Provides EPA with the Authority to Promulgate the ACE Rule.....	161
A.	The Rule Lawfully Regulates Existing Sources Based on EPA’s 2015 New Source Rule.....	162
1.	EPA was not obligated to make a new endangerment finding, so Coal Petitioners’ arguments are an untimely collateral attack.....	163
2.	EPA made an endangerment finding in its 2015 New Source Rule.	168
B.	Regulation of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions Under CAA Section 7412 Does Not Bar Regulation of CO ₂ Emissions Under Section 7411(d).....	172
1.	The clause in the codified version of Section 7411(d) addressing Section 7412 was never enacted as positive law.	173
2.	Both the House and Senate amendments to Section 7411(d) allow CO ₂ regulation of coal-fired power plants.....	175
3.	EPA properly considered the language of both amendments in interpreting Section 7411(d).....	178
4.	The House amendment does not foreclose regulation of CO ₂ under Section 7411(d).....	180
5.	The Senate-drafted amendment is not a mere scriveners’ error.	183

6.	Petitioners' suggestion that CO ₂ is best regulated as a hazardous air pollutant neglects the structure of Section 7412 and practical realities.	185
7.	EPA's interpretation is consistent with <i>AEP</i>	189
C.	The CAA Does Not Mandate That EPA Regulate Carbon Dioxide Under the NAAQS Program.....	190
1.	The Robinson Petitioners lack standing.....	190
2.	The Robinson Petitioners' claims constitute an untimely challenge to EPA's 2015 Section 7411 rule.....	193
3.	The Act does not require EPA to regulate greenhouse gases under the NAAQS program.	193
III.	EPA Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Defining the Best System of Emissions Reduction and the Degree of Emission Limitation Achievable.....	197
A.	The ACE Rule Reflects Section 7411(d), Which Provides that States Establish Standards of Performance for Existing Sources, and Confers Discretion on States in Doing So.	198
B.	EPA Reasonably Determined the Best System of Emissions Reduction Consistent with the CAA.	200
1.	The Agency comprehensively reviewed technologies in determining the BSER.	200
a.	Carbon capture and storage.	201

b.	Natural gas co-firing, refueling, and repowering.....	203
c.	Biomass co-firing.....	205
d.	Heat rate improvement methods.....	205
2.	In light of variations among coal-fired power plants, the BSER is an array of heat rate improvements.	206
3.	EPA rationally explained its determination that heat rate improvements constitute the BSER.	208
a.	Generation shifting was properly rejected as the BSER.	208
b.	Carbon capture and storage and co-firing were properly eliminated.....	208
c.	The CAA does not require EPA to subcategorize existing sources.....	212
4.	Under the Act’s framework, the BSER reasonably takes into account climate change.....	215
a.	A BSER yielding limited reductions is permissible under Section 7411.....	215
b.	EPA reasonably addressed concerns regarding the “rebound effect.”	219
C.	EPA Lawfully and Reasonably Identified the Degree of Emission Limitation Achievable from Application of the BSER As a Range of Reductions.	222

1.	EPA quantified the emission limitations achievable.....	224
2.	States must make a rigorous examination when establishing standards of performance.....	225
3.	Petitioners failed to exhaust arguments regarding the degree of emission limitation achievable.....	227
4.	The CAA does not require a single, numeric limit as the degree of emission limitation achievable for all coal-fired power plants.....	229
a.	A range of values is consistent with the nature of the existing fleet of coal-fired power plants.	230
b.	The ACE Rule applies rigorous standards to EPA’s review of state plans.	232
c.	The ACE Rule’s treatment of the remaining useful life provision is consistent with the CAA.	233
IV.	Section 7411(d) Precludes States from Adopting Trading Programs in Lieu of Source Specific Emission Standards.	236
A.	The Plain Language of the CAA Restricts the Compliance Measures Available.....	237
B.	Section 7416 Does Not Separately Authorize Trading.....	241

C.	Section 7411 Does Not Allow For Identical Compliance Mechanisms to Those Allowed Under the NAAQS Program.....	245
V.	The Clean Air Act Does Not Permit Sources to Comply with the Ace Rule through Biomass Co-Firing.....	247
A.	Biomass Co-firing Is Not a Permissible Compliance Measure Under the Unambiguous Meaning of Section 7411.	248
1.	The ACE Rule correctly excluded biomass co-firing for purposes of compliance.	248
2.	The Coalition’s arguments that biomass co-firing comports with EPA’s statutory interpretation also fail.	255
B.	The Coalition’s Procedural Arguments Are Also Without Merit.....	259
C.	EPA Made the Necessary Findings in Support of Its Regulation of Biogenic Emissions.	262
1.	EPA has established the basis on which to regulate biogenic CO ₂ emissions.....	262
2.	EPA has been regulating biogenic CO ₂ emissions under the CAA for years.	266
VI.	There Is No Basis for the Extraordinary Remedy Petitioners Seek.	266
	CONCLUSION.....	269

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 93, 97, 109, 146
<i>ADX Commc'ns of Pensacola v. FCC</i> , 794 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	170
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't'l Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	84
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	59
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 93, 97, 109, 146
* <i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) (<i>AEP</i>)	18, 25, 105, 172, 189, 190, 195, 197
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	190
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	261
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	181
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	54

<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	244, 245
* <i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 53, 56, 57, 91, 92, 94, 113, 145, 146, 148
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	110, 113
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	103
<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	183
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	157
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 9, 53, 54, 56, 77-80, 94, 113
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	179, 185
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	265
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	192
<i>Covetry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	53
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	269

<i>Dep't Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	63
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	244
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. PSC</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	101
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	131
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	165
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir 1988)	165
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	183
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	135, 227
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	142, 200, 201, 209, 216
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	217, 222
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	57, 88, 89, 99
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	267
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	89

<i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	89, 102, 112, 146
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	192
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	217
<i>Gelman v. FEC</i> , 631 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	122
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	98
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	126
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	126
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	100, 101, 110
<i>Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 58 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	137, 140
<i>In re Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps.</i> , 837 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	267
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	267
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	181

<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	144, 145
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	24, 107, 140, 141, 265
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	99
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	86
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	83, 86
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (2017)	108, 135, 137, 141, 218
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	55, 214, 220, 225
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	77
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	54
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	135, 140
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	212
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	164
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	191

<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	72, 241
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	85
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	216
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1976)	196
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) (<i>PG&E</i>)	10
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	109
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines v. FMCSA</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	118
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	159, 262
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	110
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	105
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095, 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	55

<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	177
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	63, 138
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	182
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	66
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	185
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	144, 225, 234, 255
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	190
<i>Sierra Club de Puerto Rico v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	167
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	77
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943)	178
<i>Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013)	167
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	150
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of</i>	

<i>Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , No. 00CV0273, 2002 WL 33253171 (D.D.C. June 24, 2002)	166
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (2015)	191
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	183, 184
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-1584, Slip. Op. at 14-16 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	7
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Ind. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	173
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>opinion modified</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27, 28, 29, 161
<i>U.S. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	99
<i>*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EAA (UARG)</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	7, 54, 59, 83, 93, 97, 98, 103-07, 109, 113, 126, 135, 141, 142, 145, 177, 188, 265
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	267
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	121, 152, 153
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	113, 182
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (2014)	195, 197

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	53, 109
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	228, 229
<i>Zook v. EPA</i> , 611 F. App'x 725 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	194, 196
<i>Zook v. McCarthy</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Zook v. EPA</i> , 611 F. App'x 725 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	196

RULES

Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(C)	iv
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 14306(b)	118
10 U.S.C. § 14306(c)	118
42 U.S.C. § 7403(f)	68
42 U.S.C. § 7405(a)	74
42 U.S.C. § 7408	190, 194, 195, 196
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)	173, 178, 194, 196
42 U.S.C. § 7409	190
42 U.S.C. § 7410	17, 25, 51, 137, 138, 162, 190, 246, 247, 269
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	48, 74, 137, 246, 247
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	49

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 7411	16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)....	2, 3, 8, 20, 21, 23, 41, 57, 59, 60, 61, 66, 76, 77, 80, 81, 113 115, 121, 125, 144, 150, 153, 200, 207, 238, 250, 251
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	18, 70, 132, 162, 163, 213, 250, 251
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) ...	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 40, 57, 60, 62, 63, 68, 70, 73, 74, 82, 83, 84, 119, 122, 124, 125, 127, 128, 129, 160, 163, 174, 175, 176, 185, 189, 198, 185, 189, 198, 199, 207, 226, 234, 239
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)(A) (1988)	174
42 U.S.C. § 7411(f)	118
42 U.S.C. § 7411(g)	118
42 U.S.C. § 7411(h)	68
42 U.S.C. § 7412	161
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a).....	28, 187, 188
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....	174
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	187
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	28, 68, 74, 90, 153, 186
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h).....	68
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)	68

42 U.S.C. § 7416	243, 244
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	84, 90, 257
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	84, 85, 86, 87, 130, 133
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	140
42 U.S.C. § 7571	265
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	24, 186
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k)	220
42 U.S.C. § 7602(l)	156
42 U.S.C. § 7607	160
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	164, 193, 245
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	54, 230, 251, 260
42 U.S.C. § 7651	136, 138
49 U.S.C. § 24710(b)	118

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12)	84
40 C.F.R. pt. 60	22
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. Ba	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.21a(b)	123
40 C.F.R. § 60.21a(e)	123

40 C.F.R. § 60.22a	232
40 C.F.R. § 60.22a(b)	199, 223
40 C.F.R. § 60.22a(b)(5)	199, 200, 213, 231
40 C.F.R. § 60.23a	48
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(c)	199, 234
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e)(2)	235
40 C.F.R. § 60.24a(e)(3)	199
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b)	49
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(c)	49
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(g)(1)	48
40 C.F.R. § 60.40Da	155
40 C.F.R. § 60.4305	155
40 C.F.R. § 60.5515(a)	44
40 C.F.R. § 60.5705a(a)	44
40 C.F.R. § 60.5740a	226
40 C.F.R. § 60.5740a(a)(2)(i)	223
40 C.F.R. § 60.5780a(a)(2)	155

FEDERAL REGISTERS

39 Fed. Reg. 36,102 (Oct. 7, 1974)	124
--	-----

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	22, 23
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977)	242
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977)	242
43 Fed. Reg. 42,154 (Sept. 19, 1978).....	254
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979)	242
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979)	108, 254
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	241, 242, 243
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	72
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)	194
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	25
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	264, 266
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	138
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	180
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)	154
79 Fed. Reg. 68,777 (Nov. 19, 2014)	204
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	29, 85, 163
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	8, 29
81 Fed. Reg. 54,422 (Aug. 15, 2016)	171
81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016)	242

81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	242
83 Fed. Reg. 65,424 (Dec. 20, 2018)	29
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	iv, 1, 22, 39
84 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (Sept. 24, 2019)	168
85 Fed. Reg. 1121 (Jan. 9, 2020)	245

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, at 82, 86, 88 (1977)	157
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 133 (1989)	174
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	174, 177, 252

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary, 124 (11th ed. 2019)	67
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2020) < https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/9705 >	66, 119
Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary < https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apply >	118
